

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 19-1340, 19-1342, 19-1348, 19-1349

United States v. Arkansas Department of Educ., et al
Rosie Davis v. Arkansas Department of Educ., et al
Mary Turner, et al v. Arkansas Department of Educ., et al
Larry Milton, et al v. Arkansas State Board of Educ., et al

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas
The Honorable SUSAN O. HICKEY, District Judge

**Opening Brief of the Arkansas Department of Education
and Arkansas State Board of Education**

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS
Assistant Solicitor General

KA TINA R. GUEST
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
Nicholas.Bronni@arkansasag.gov
Dylan.Jacobs@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case and Statement Concerning Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Facts.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	13
Standard of Review.....	20
Summary of Argument.....	22
Argument.....	24
I. Arkansas’s school-choice laws had no effect on the underlying orders, so changes to those laws did not warrant revising the orders.....	24
II. The district court did not find an interdistrict violation, yet it imposed an interdistrict remedy.....	28
III. The district court’s race-conscious transfer restrictions violate Equal Protection.....	34
Conclusion.....	37
Certificate of Compliance and Services	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 762 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	20
<i>Davis v. Hot Springs Sch. Dist.</i> , 833 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2016)	2, 24
<i>Edgerson ex rel. Edgerson v. Clinton</i> , 86 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	27
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	20
<i>Holland v. N.J. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 246 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Jones v. Sun Carriers, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 1091 (8th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Mahers v. Hedgepeth</i> , 32 F.3d 1273 (8th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	passim
<i>Missouri v. Indep. Petrochem. Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 159 (8th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	passim

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	2, 35, 36
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976).....	27
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Arkansas</i> , 664 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist., No. 1</i> , 56 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1995).....	20, 35
<i>Pure Country, Inc. v. Sigma Chi Fraternity</i> , 312 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	2, 20, 35
<i>Teague v. Arkansas Board of Education</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (W.D. Ark. 2012)	11, 35
<i>Teague v. Cooper</i> , 720 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2013)	11, 35
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	25
<i>United States v. Fonder</i> , 719 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Knot</i> , 29 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>United States v. Weiland</i> , 284 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>White v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 585 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2009)	21

Wintermute v. Kan. Bankers Sur. Co.,
630 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2011) 27

Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
28 U.S.C. 1345	1
